2001 and for the six month period ended June 30, 2002, appearing elsewhere herein.

   Unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative
of the financial position or results of operations that would have actually been reported had the acquisition occurred at the beginning of the
periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future financial position or results of operations. These unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements are based upon the respective historical financial statements of Electric Fuel and I.E.S. and do not incorporate,
nor do they assume, any benefits from cost savings or synergies of the combined company. The pro forma adjustments are based on available
financial information and certain estimates and assumptions that Electric Fuel believes are reasonable and that are set forth in the notes to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

30

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ELECTRIC FUEL CORPORATION AND I.E.S. ELECTRONICS INDUSTRIES U.S.A., INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF JUNE 30, 2002
U.S. DOLLARS

Electric
Fuel I.E.S. Pro forma References Combined

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalent $ 10,452,924 $ 41,917 $ (3,075,000) A, K $ 7,419,841
Certificates of deposit due within one
year � 339,816 (330,745) M 9,071
Trade receivables 981,131 2,332,298 � 3,313,429
Other receivables 957,212 101,547 � 1,058,759
Inventory 3,374,934 807,408 � 4,182,342

Total current assets 15,766,201 3,622,986 (3,405,745) 15,983,442

SEVERANCE PAY FUND 1,084,977 � � 1,084,977

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT,
NET 6,575,041 141,521 � 6,716,562

OTHER ASSETS:
Demo inventories, net of reserves � 255,255 � 255,255
Goodwill and intangible assets, net � � 5,638,731 D, L 5,638,731

Total assets 23,426,219 4,019,762 2,232,986 29,678,967

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current portion of capital lease
obligation � 8,730 � 8,730
Deferred warranty revenue � 260,609 (100,000) E 160,609
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,350,230 1,010,649 50,000 B 3,410,879

Total current liabilities 2,350,230 1,279,988 (50,000) 3,580,218

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term capital lease obligation, net
of current portion � 6,796 � 6,796
Accrued severance pay 3,685,099 � � 3,685,099

Edgar Filing: ELECTRIC FUEL CORP - Form 8-K/A

23

Electric
Fuel I.E.S. Pro forma References Combined

Promissory notes � � 1,686,964 C 1,686,964
Subordinated debt to the parent
company � 1,804,735 (1,804,735) J �

Total long-term liabilities 3,685,099 1,811,531 (117,771) 5,378,859

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Common stock 315,972 15,000 17,500 G, H $ 348,472
Additional paid-in capital 108,297,346 261,096 3,410,404 F, G, H 111,968,846
Deferred compensation (18,000) � � (18,000)
Retained earnings (accumulative
deficit) (86,710,494) 652,147 (1,027,147) H, I, K, L (87,085,494)
Treasury stock (3,537,106) � � (3,537,106)
Notes receivable from stockholders (956,828) � � (956,828)

Total shareholders' equity 17,390,890 928,243 2,400,757 20,719,890

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 23,426,219 $ 4,019,762 $ 2,232,986 $ 29,678,967

31

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ELECTRIC FUEL CORPORATION AND I.E.S. ELECTRONICS INDUSTRIES U.S.A., INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

U.S. DOLLARS

Electric
Fuel Corp.
June 30,
2002

I.E.S.
June 30,
2002

Pro forma
Adjustment Reference

Pro forma
Combined
June 30,
2002

Statement of Operations Data:

Revenue 1,550,615 3,270,853 � 4,821,468
Cost of revenue 2,184,580 1,414,617 � 3,599,197

Gross profit (loss) (633,965) 1,856,236 � 1,222,271

Operating expenses:
Research and development, net 1,109,074 64,209 � 1,173,283
Sales and marketing 2,099,609 629,817 � 2,729,426
General and administrative 2,248,104 512,266 � 2,760,370
Amortization of purchased intangible assets � � 75,000 L 75,000

5,456,787 1,206,292 75,000 6,738,079
Income (loss) from operations (6,090,752) 649,944 (75,000) (5,515,808)
Financial income (expenses), net 116,719 2,203 (75,000) K 43,922

Income (loss) before adjustments (5,974,033) 652,147 � (5,471,886)

Net income (loss) (5,974,033) 652,147 (150,000) (5,471,886)

Edgar Filing: ELECTRIC FUEL CORP - Form 8-K/A

24

Electric
Fuel Corp.
June 30,
2002

I.E.S.
June 30,
2002

Pro forma
Adjustment Reference

Pro forma
Combined
June 30,
2002

Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.20) (0.16)

Weighted average number of shares of Common
Stock used in computation of basic net loss per
share 30,570,107 33,820,107

32

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ELECTRIC FUEL CORPORATION AND I.E.S. ELECTRONICS INDUSTRIES U.S.A., INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

U.S. DOLLARS

Electric
Fuel Corp. I.E.S.

Pro forma
Adjustment References

Pro forma
Combined

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenue 4,032,888 3,514,054 � 7,546,942
Cost of revenue 7,053,602 1,832,272 � 8,885,874

Gross profit (loss) (3,020,714) 1,681,782 � (1,338,932)

Operating expenses:
Research and development, net 3,512,084 73,919 � 3,586,003
Sales and marketing 6,255,703 1,430,549 � 7,686,252
General and administrative 4,760,866 918,324 � 5,679,190
Amortization of purchased intangible assets � � 150,000 L 150,000

14,528,653 2,422,792 150,000 17,101,445
Income (loss) from operations (17,549,367) (741,010) (150,000) (18,440,377)

Financial income (expenses), net 262,579 13,561 (150,000) K 126,140
Interest charged by Israeli parent company � (53,430) � (53,430)
Other expense � (15,983) � (15,983)

262,579 (55,852) (150,000) 56,727

Net loss (17,286,788) (796,862) (300,000) (18,383,650)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.71) (0.67)

Weighted average number of shares of
Common Stock used in computation of basic
net loss per share 24,200,184 27,450,184

33

ELECTRIC FUEL CORPORATION AND I.E.S. ELECTRONICS INDUSTRIES U.S.A., INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Edgar Filing: ELECTRIC FUEL CORP - Form 8-K/A

25

U.S. DOLLARS

NOTE 1:�

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect the purchase of assets and liabilities of I.E.S. Electronics
Industries U.S.A., Inc. The total purchase price consisted of $3,000,000 in cash, $1,800,000 in promissory notes in nominal value and